


Shire of Coolgardie
Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/2026 

Preamble 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION GST 2025/2026

Administration fee to be added to fees where applicable. Y $67.00

Staff hourly rate unless otherwise stated. Y $65.00

A child is aged 0-17 years.

A student is a school-age child (ages 5-17) or a person 18 years and over who is studying at 
university or other place of higher education and holds a full-time Student Identity Card.

For the purpose of fees and charges "Family" shall consist of a group of either two (2) adults and up 
to four (4) children, OR one (1) adult and up to five (5) children 17 years of age and under.

Concession rates apply to holders of a Pensioner Card, Seniors' Health Card, State / Federal 
Concession Card, Dept of Veterans' Affairs Card, or Health Care Card.

•  organised by a local registered not-for-profit group.

•  open to the general public.

•  alcohol-free.

•  no admission fee or charge is imposed.

Note: an application for the concession must be summitted to the CEO for approval twenty-one (21) 
days prior to event date.

A concession of 100% applies to the hire of facilities where the event is:

•  "General Public" - excludes events that require club membership, prior participation, or any other 
qualifying criteria for attendance.

•  Applicable charges such as bonds, set-up / pack-down and cleaning retainer fees, laundry and 
consumable items (eg, fuel) will still apply.

A concession of 75% of the rate per kilometre will apply for transport to events related to junior 
(under 18) activities that occur within Shire boundaries.

A concession of 50% of the rate per kilometre will apply for transport to events related to junior 
(under 18) activities that occur outside Shire boundaries.

Eligible groups : applies to churches, charities, sporting clubs and concession card holders.

Exclusion: these concessions apply only where the event does not qualify for a 100% hire fee waiver 
under previously stated criteria.

Mixed Groups: if the group includes both adults and children, the full hire fee will apply - no 
concession.

Child

Family

Concession

Community Hire 100% Concession

Student

A 100% concession applies to the hire of facilities where the event meets all of the following criteria:

Community Bus - Transport Concession Junior Activities

Concession Facility Hire (Not-For-Profit Groups) 50% 
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Preamble 

Available free of charge at Community Resource Centres. Download limitations and restricted hours 
apply.

25% discount applies to all registered active Emergency Service volunteers ie, Fire Brigade or St 
John Ambulance, and WA Police Force officers who work in the Shire of Coolgardie boundaries. This 
is on the proviso that Terms and Conditions of Agreement and Code of Conduct are adhered to. 
Discount applies exclusively to individuals only and cannot be extended to family or other members.

A 100% discount on gym membership fees is available to all permanent staff of the Shire of 
Coolgardie. Pro-rata is available to part-time employees, however for casual employees it is at the 
discretion of the Executive Manager. Eligibility is contigent upon adherence to the Terms and 
Conditions of Agreement and Code of Conduct. Discount applies exclusively to indviduals and cannot 
be extended to family members or others.

100% discount applies to Seniors 80 years of age and over participating in seniors' group fitness 
classes. Members must present their membership card upon request by staff.

All permanent / part-time staff of the Shire of Coolgardie are entitled to a 100% concession swimming 
pool entry, however for casual employees it is at the discretion of the Executive Manager.

A 100% concession will apply to lane hire and the annual Lapathon event for the Kambalda Swimming 
Club.

Corporate: gym access cards / fobs will be charged at the current rate and are not eligible for 
discounts.

Group: gym access cards / fobs will be charged at the current rate and are not eligible for discounts.

Security will be required for all events with alcohol at the cost of event organiser (subject to the 
discretion of the Executive Manager).

All facility bookings will include a set up / pack down retainer fee (per hour). Y $69.00

All facility bookings will include a cleaning retainer fee (per hour). Y $64.00

Daily entry charge will cover both exhibitions open at the time of visit.

Australia Day aquatic facility entry.

Coolgardie Day (annual 1 day).

Ute Bike and Car Show (bi-annual 2 days).

Kambalda Community Christmas Tree.

Annual Events 100% Hire Fee Waived

Community Facility Wi-Fi

LEISURE - Fitness Membership

LEISURE - Aquatic Entry 100% Concession

LEISURE - Corporate Gym and Fitness Membership

Events with Alcohol

Hire of Facilities (Indoor)

Coolgardie Visitors' Centre & Goldfields Exhibition Museum and Warden Finnerty's Residence
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Preamble 

Community groups with a current MOU will have priority in this room. Other user group bookings will 
be charged a cleaning / set up fee. Each user group is expected to pack up and store any equipment 
owned by them.

The kitchen is a shared facility and all users MUST keep clean, otherwise additional cleaning fees will 
apply.

Bonds (GST becomes applicable on bond forfeiture).

Bonds will be paid by credit card, cash or EFTPOS. The refund will be paid by direct debit seven (7) 
working days after the release of the bond. 

Key or card deposit. N $177.00

Community Bus. N $1,200.00

Oval / Recreation Centre Hire - Circus & Side Show. N $592.00

Aquatic Facility hire bond. N $592.00

Animal Control Cat Trap Bond – includes up to 2 weeks free use (daily late fee applicable if trap not 
returned after 2 weeks)

N $115.00

Animal Control Cat Trap - daily late fee. N $5.50

No alcohol. N $296.00

With alcohol (licensed areas only). N $600.00

Bond traffic management signage. N $296.00

Significant contribution per tonne per kilometre travelled on the Shire of Coolgardie Road Networks 
from the operator.

Y $0.09/km

Minor contribution per tonne per kilometre travelled on Shire of Coolgardie Road Networks from the 
operator.

Y $0.06/km

Halls and Recreation Centres - Rooms / Functional Spaces / Facilities

ROADS

Community Activity Room (June Crosbie Room)

BONDS 

Bonds Payable
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Facilities

ADMISSION & MEMBERSHIP CHARGES GST 2025/2026

Amenity fee (shower). Y $3.00

Toddler Story Time and activities. Y $2.50

Adult (18 years and over). Y $6.00

Family (2 adults & 2 children 17 years and under). Y $15.00

Child (17 years and under). Y $3.00

Seniors / Student Concession. Y $3.00

Tea / Coffee (Warden Finnerty's Residence only, does not include entry) - per person. Y $4.00

CAPS Coolgardie. N 75% Discount

CAPS Kurrawang. N 75% Discount

Coolgardie Primary School. N 75% Discount

Kambalda West District High School. N 75% Discount

Kambalda Primary School. N 75% Discount

Landing fees for incoming and departing - separate fee (per person). Y $35.50

Head tax fees for incoming and departing - separate fee (per person). Y $14.30

Airport Reporting Officer / Works Safety Officer attendance fee - ordinary rate (per hour). Y $86.40

Airport Reporting Officer / Works Safety Officer attendance fee - overtime rate (per hour). Y $162.00

Environmental Clean Up Service - charged per hour (minimum 3 hours). Y $162.00

Environmental Clean Up Service - costs incurred by Shire of Coolgardie to be oncharged. Y
Cost of recovery 
+ 25% admin fee

Single Village Room - per contract (per night). Y $135.00

Single Village Room - casual (per night). Y $145.00

Single Village Room - unoccupied (per night). Y $135.00

Executive Village Room (per night). Y $180.00

Executive Village Room - two persons (per night). Y $210.00

Executive Village Room - unoccupied (per night). Y $175.00

Pricing Arrangement (PA) - the Shire reserves the right to establish PAs, incorporating elements of the fees above, with 
partners based on commercial arrangements.

Kambalda Accommodation - Bluebush Village

Parks and Gardens - no charge for use (power charge may apply) - no exclusive use permitted.

Coolgardie Visitors' Centre & Goldfields Exhibition Museum and Warden Finnerty's Residence

School Hire Rates - all facilities

Kambalda Airport
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Facilities

All damage or alterations made to a room or the facilities by an occupant will result in the employer 
of the occupant being put on notice and billed directly for the cost of repairs including parts, labour, 
freight etc, and any night that the room is unable to be occupied plus the administrative processing 
fee.

Y
Cost of damage  
+  25% admin 

fee

Administration Processing Fee for damage claims, non-accurate declaration of occupancy etc. Y $150.00

Swimming lessons - individual (per session). Y $12.00

Lifeguard (additional) - per hour. Y $75.00

Pool hire - per hour, outside operational hours (includes operator). Y $150.00

Lane hire - not for profit. Y $12.00

Lane hire - corporate / commercial. Y $17.00

Per hour (includes lifeguards). Y $173.00

Per hour outside operational hours (includes lifeguards and pool operator). Y $230.00

Adult 18+ years entry. Y $5.00

Concession entry. Y $3.50

Child entry (6-17 years). FREE

Spectator entry. FREE

Child (0-5 years requires supervision by a person 16+ years). FREE

Adult. Y $135.00

Concession. Y $81.00

Adult. Y $225.00

Concession. Y $135.00

Adult casual entry. Y $7.50

Concession casual entry. Y $5.50

Student casual entry (6-17 years). Y $5.50

Child casual entry (0-5 years require supervision by a person 16+ years). Y $2.50

Spectator entry. FREE

Pricing Arrangement (PA) - the Shire reserves the right to establish PAs, incorporating elements of the fees above, with 
partners based on commercial arrangements.

Season - approximately October to March

LEISURE & RECREATION - KAMBALDA

Sports Programs

AQUATIC FACILITIES

Inflatable Hire (excludes admission)

Aquatic Facility Memberships

Half Season - 3 months

Casual Entry
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Facilities

Adult. Y $22.00

Concession. Y $16.50

Student. Y $5.50

Adult. Y $78.00

Concession. Y $50.00

Student. Y $39.00

Adult. Y $391.00

Concession. Y $178.00

Student. Y $157.00

Adult. Y $625.00

Concession. Y $301.00

Student. Y $234.00

Adult casual entry. Y $7.50

Concession casual entry. Y $5.50

Student casual entry (12-17 years. Students aged 12-15 years will be supervised by Shire staff). Y $5.50

Adult. Y $45.00

Concession. Y $33.50

Student. Y $33.50

Adult. Y $179.00

Concession. Y $134.00

Student. Y $134.00

Adult. Y $268.00

Concession. Y $201.00

Student. Y $201.00

Gym Membership - Casual

Gym Membership -  6 Months 

Gym Membership - Annual

Fitness Membership - Casual 

Fitness Membership - Monthly 

Fitness Membership - Flexi / 6 Months

Gym Membership - Monthly

Fitness Membership - Annual
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Facilities

One (1) client. Y $49.00

Additional clients - per head. Y $16.00

One (1) client. Y $65.00

Additional clients - per head. Y $20.00

One (1) client. Y $81.00

Additional clients - per head. Y $25.00

Adult casual entry. Y $5.40

Concession casual entry. Y $3.20

Student casual entry (6-17 years). Y $3.20

Child casual entry (0-5 years require supervision by a person 16+ years). Y $2.50

Spectator entry. FREE

Adult. Y $22.00

Concession. Y $16.50

Student. Y $5.50

Adult. Y $69.00

Concession. Y $50.00

Student. Y $39.00

Adult. Y $346.00

Concession. Y $178.00

Student. Y $157.00

Adult. Y $553.00

Concession. Y $301.00

Student. Y $234.00

The Shire reserves the right to limit the number of clients in group personal training sessions.

LEISURE & RECREATION - COOLGARDIE

60 Minutes

45 Minutes

30 Minutes

Gym Membership - Flexi / 6 Months

Personal Training

Sports Programs

Gym Membership - Casual

Gym Membership - Monthly

Gym Membership - Annual
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Facilities

Adult casual entry. Y $7.50

Concession casual entry. Y $5.50

Student casual entry (12-17 years. Students aged 12-15 years will be supervised by Shire staff). Y $5.50

Access Card - Gym. Y $34.50

Access Card - Aquatic. Y $34.50

Access Card - Day Care. Y $34.50

Replacement Access Card (all facilities). Y $34.50

Hourly rate. Y $95.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $285.00

Full Day rate. Y $426.00

Hourly rate. Y $47.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $143.00

Full Day rate. Y $212.00

Hourly rate. Y $47.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $143.00

Hourly rate. Y $30.00

Full Day rate. Y $165.20

Hourly rate. Y $47.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $179.00

Full Day rate. Y $212.00

Hourly rate. Y $24.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $54.00

Full Day rate. Y $107.00

Single Room

Double Room

FACILITIES HIRE - MEETINGS / EVENTS / FUNCTIONS

Fitness Membership - Casual (no classes during school holidays) 

Membership and Facility Access Card (non-refundable)

Kambalda Function Room Hire (includes tables and chairs)

Kambalda Community Room (June Crosbie Room)

Meeting Room Hire (per room)

Commercial Kitchen Hire

Kiosk (access through function rooms)

(Rates include use of small kitchen.)
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Facilities

Hourly rate. Y $47.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $143.00

Full Day rate. Y $212.00

Hourly rate. Y $47.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $118.00

Full Day rate. Y $212.00

Hourly rate. Y $30.00

Full Day rate. Y $165.00

Hourly rate. Y $47.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $143.00

Full Day rate. Y $212.00

Hourly rate. Y $47.00

Half Day rate (4 hours). Y $143.00

Full Day rate. Y $212.00

Hourly rate. Y $30.00

Full Day rate. Y $165.00

Hourly rate. Y $30.00

Full Day rate. Y $165.00

Meeting Room - per hour. Y $36.00

Meeting Room - per day. Y $178.00

Tablecloths - per item. Y $10.00

Chair Covers - per item. Y $5.00

Cultery - per person. Y $1.00

Crockery - per person. Y $2.00

COOLGARDIE POST OFFICE COMPLEX

Area 6 - Gallery and Function Room Space

Coolgardie Civic Building (Bayley Street)

Additional Catering Supplies

Area 4 - Business Innovation Hub Area - Workshop / Gallery (upstairs)

Area 4 - Business Innovation Hub Area - Office Space (upstairs)

Area 4 - Community Hub (downstairs)

Coolgardie Function Room Hire (includes tables and chairs)

Commercial Kitchen Hire

Area 1 - Sergeant's Quarters - Offices with Shared Kitchen
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Facilities

Indoor Court x 1 (Kambalda) - per hour. Y $30.00

Indoor Court x 2 (Kambalda) - per hour. Y $59.00

Indoor Hall (Coolgardie) - per hour. Y $59.00

Sports Hall (Kambalda & Coolgardie) - day rate. Y $224.00

Storage Cage - annual. Y $237.00

Ovals - per hour no lights.  Y $30.00

Ovals - per day no lights. Y $207.00

Ovals - per hour with lights. Y $66.00

Ovals - per day with lights. Y $457.00

Reserves electricity - usage per hour. Y $33.00

Running track at Kambalda East Harry Steinhauser - including lights per hour. Y $30.00

Kilometre charge. Y $1.10

Refuelling charge (if tank is not full on return) - per litre. Y $3.50

Community Bus Hire

Ovals and Reserves

Sports Club Storage

Sports Hall Hire

***All Hirers MUST provide their own Public Liability Insurance (copy to be lodged at time of booking at the Shire Office) and 
copies of insurance certificates, drivers' licences and drivers' PTDs are required for Shire records.

Pricing Arrangement (PA) - the Shire reserves the right to establish PAs, incorporating elements of the fees above, with 
partners based on commercial arrangements. This is applicable to all facilties charges.
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Services

EVENTS & ACTIVITIES GST 2025/2026

Child (ages 5-11 years) - per session. Y $6.00

Child (ages 5-11 years) - per week. Y $21.00

Adult admission. Y $31.00

Concession. Y $17.00

Copy of Shire document - per page A4 black & white. Y $0.60

Copy of Shire document - per page A4 colour. Y $2.20

Copy of Shire document - per page A3 black & white. Y $1.10

Copy of Agenda or Minutes - no attachments black & white. Y $11.90

Copy of Agenda or Minutes - with attachments black & white. Y $30.20

Dishonoured cheques - admin fee. Y
 Cost + 25% 
admin fee 

Investigation of minutes for information (where resources permit) - per hour. Y $65.00

Interest charge on overdue accounts. N 8%

Letter of Demand fee. Y $20.00

Direct Debit dishonor fee. Y $16.00

Rates enquiry. N $59.50

Zoning / Health Orders and Requisitions / Building enquiries. N $118.50

Sewerage enquiry. N $59.50

Caveat addition. Y $236.50

Reprint of prior year's rate notice (per notice). Y $14.00

Landgate - copy of Title requested by customer. Y $39.00

Refund processing fee. Y $25.00

Rates research charge - per hour. Y $65.00

Rates research charge - maximum. Y $355.50

Confirmation of ownership from Rate Book at counter - per hour. Y $65.00

Extract of Rate Book at counter - per hour. Y $65.00

School Holiday Program

General Administration Charges

Rates and Property Information

Tours and Cultural Events (Shire)

Copying

ADMINISTRATION 
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Services

Title Search (to aid recovery of rates) - on charged to customer. Y $36.00

Debt clearance letter. Y $35.50

Final Notice fee. Y $13.50

Notice of Discontinuance. Y
Cost + 25% 
admin fee

Memorandum of Consent Order. Y
Cost + 25% 
admin fee

Letter of Demand. Y
Cost + 25% 
admin fee

Administration fee - three (3) instalments. N $30.00

Administration fee (special payment arrangements). Y $80.00

Interest on instalments. N 5.5%

Late payment penalty interest (35 days after date of issue). N 8.0%

Electronic. Y $118.50

Candidates - first copy fee. Y $59.50

Owners and Occupiers Roll. Y $59.50

Access application (non personal information) plus staff time - hourly rate. N $30.00

Access application (personal information). FREE

Photocopying / scanning (per page). Y $0.20

Staff time - per hour. N $30.00

Computer / Internet access - per 15 minutes. Y $3.50

A4. Y $0.60

A3. Y $1.20

A4. Y $1.20

A3. Y $3.00

Fees Applicable to Rates and Charges (charge on property)

Freedom of Information

Instalment Fees and Charges - interest calculated on daily balance

Electoral Roll

LIBRARY & RESOURCE CENTRE SERVICES

Resource Centres

Copying / Scanning / Fax - Black & White

Copying / Scanning / Fax - Colour
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Services

A4. Y $2.40

A3. Y $4.60

Binding. Y $11.90

Grader hire - per  hour. Y $300.00

Roller hire - per hour. Y $200.00

Water cart trailer - per hour. Y $250.00

Subject to the availability of resources, the Shire CEO may approve the undertaking of private 
works. These private works may include the grading of private access ways, reinstatement of 
service authority road crossings, and to provide assistance to contractors in Main Roads' projects 
and emergencies.

Y
 Cost + 25% 
admin fee 

Requests for private works are to be addressed to the Shire CEO. If such requests can be 
accommodated in the works program, the Works Supervisor will undertake a site inspection where 
required and prepare a cost estimate of works.

The Proponent is to be clearly advised that "this price is an estimate only and actual costs will be 
charged together with the appropriate fee as outlined in the Fees and Charges Schedule in 
Council's adopted budget".

STANDPIPE WATER

Purchase of card / replacement of lost card. Y
 Cost + 25% 
admin fee 

Water from Newtown Dam (when available restrictions apply) - per kilolitre. Y $10.00

Water from Coolgardie Standpipe - per kilolitre. Y $11.30

PLANT HIRE  & PRIVATE WORKS CHARGES

Note: the Shire does not support dry hire of plant and equipment.

Standpipe water in Kambalda is only available for Emergency Services and Road Construction. It is not available for personal or 
other uses.

Laminating
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Cemetery

 CEMETERY & MEMORIAL CHARGES  GST 2025/2026

Out of hours burial / interment (in addition to usual fee). Y $415.00

Adult burial. Y $1,600.00

Child under 13 years of age. Y $230.00

Ordinary land 2.7 metres x 1.2 metres. Y $770.00

Pre-purchase of land 2.7 metres x 1.2 metres. Y $888.00

Sinking graves over 1.8 metres – per metre. Y $59.00

Re-opening graves to accommodate adult burial. Y $1,750.00

Exhumation. Y $2,000.00

Re-interment of exhumed remains (same grave). Y $711.00

Permission to construct brick grave, vault or tomb. Y $473.00

•  Erect any stone monument, railing or headboard. Y $119.00

•  Alter or add to any grave, stone monument, railing or headboard. Y $119.00

•  Repair or renovate any existing memorial work. Y $59.00

•  Erect a small memorial plaque. Y $30.00

Placement in family grave (plaque not included). Y $89.00

Placement in niche area (plaque not included). Y $178.00

Placement of ashes elsewhere. Y $89.00

Exhumation of ashes. Y $178.00

Funeral director's licence (annual fee). Y $70.00

Monumental mason’s licence (annual fee). Y $70.00

Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial (25 years). Y $90.00

Copy of Certificate of Right of Burial. Y $71.00

Grave location fee. Y $12.00

Interment in Ordinary Grave 1.8m Deep (including Right of Burial and maintenance for one year)

Land for Graves (including number label)

Permission to:

Placement of Ashes

Other Fees
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Waste Disposal

WASTE DISPOSAL FEES GST 2025/2026

240 litre bin (residential) per pick up - per annum. N $450.00

240 litre bin (commercial) - per pickup per week (pro rata for 12 months). Y $495.00

Additional 240 litre bin charge. Y $495.00

Additional 240 litre bin removal pick up fee (commercial) - per hour. Y $120.00

Additional 240 litre bin removal pick up fee (residential). Y $59.50

Replacement bin (lost or stolen), including delivery. Y $59.50

Opening of waste facility outside of advertised hours at the discretion of the Shire CEO – per day 
(Monday – Friday). 

Y $120.00

Opening of waste facility out of hours or concession at the discretion of the Shire CEO – per day 
(Monday – Friday).

Y $260.00

Paint / oil deposited into oil containment reservoir (NOTE: price is per litre - containers must be no 
larger than 20 litres).

Y $2.20

Clean drum / pod up to 1,000 litres - per unit. Y $69.00

Animals under 15kg. Y $22.00

Animals over 15kg - 50kg. Y $75.00

Animals over 50kg - 100kg. Y $125.00

Large animals over 350kg (horse, cow etc). Y $350.00

Commercial mixed general waste - per tonne (minimum charge at 0.5 tonne). Y $52.00

Mixed waste - per m3 (minimum charge at 0.5m3). Y $45.00

Green waste (residential) 6x4 trailer maximum - per tonne. Y FREE

Green waste (residential) 6x4 trailer maximum - per m3. Y FREE

Tip pass. Y $80.00

Domestic waste - per m3 (minimum charge at 0.5m3) - Shire residents only. Y $10.00

Domestic waste - per tonne (minimum charge at 0.5 tonne) - Shire residents only. Y $12.00

Mattress (each) residential. Y $15.00

Mattress (each) commercial. Y $24.00

Mixed waste - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $68.00

Clean soil residential - per tonne. FREE

Clean soil residential - per m3. FREE

NOTE: maximum statutory fees are set annually. Where the maximum fee exceeds the following, the fee will be amended to 
reflect the statutory maximum fee. Statutory fees are not set by Council.

NOTE: all Coolgardie waste will be charged per tonne. All Kambalda waste will be charged either per m 3  or per tonne.

Mattresses 

Construction and Demolition

Waste Facilities

General Waste
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Shire of Coolgardie
Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/2026 

Waste Disposal

Construction and/or demolition waste (sorted and clean) - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $30.00

Scrap metal residential. FREE

Asphalt - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $138.00

Commercial green waste (clean) - per m3 (minimum charge at 0.5m3). Y $20.00

Commercial green waste (clean) - per tonne (minimum charge at 0.5 tonne). Y $21.50

Timber pallets (each). Y $5.40

Power poles (tested and certified as Class II) - each. Y $107.00

E-waste - per item residential. Y $5.00

E-waste - per item commercial. Y $15.00

E-waste recycling - per tonne (commercial multifunction devices not accepted, minimum charge at 1 
tonne).

Y $47.50

Clean cardboard - per tonne/per m3 (not mixed with other waste, minimum charge at 1 tonne/0.5m3). Y $5.00

Contaminated soil (within Class II category, must be confirmed by laboratory result) - per tonne 
(minimum charge at 1 tonne).

Y $151.92

Contaminated soil (within Class III category, must be confirmed by laboratory result) - per tonne 
(minimum charge at 1 tonne).

Y $322.00

Vent bags - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $74.50

Bulka bags (Class II) - per tonne (minumum charge at 1 tonne). Y $110.00

Bulka bags (Class III) - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $298.32

Contaminated solid waste (within Class II category, must be confirmed by laboratory result) - per 
tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). 

Y $151.92

Contaminated solid waste (within Class III category, must be confirmed by laboratory result) - per 
tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne).         

Y $298.32

Class III waste disposal - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $298.32

Residential light vehicle - per tyre. Y $15.00

Residential truck - per tyre. Y $32.50

Commercial light vehicles / truck - per tonne (shredded, minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $190.00

Commercial earthmoving and heavy machinery - per tonne (shredded, minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $270.00

Batteries - each. Y $11.50

Gas cylinders (degassed) - each. Y $11.90

White goods (air conditioners, fridges, dryers etc) **MUST be degassed (residential only) - per item. Y $15.00

White goods (air conditioners, fridges, dryers etc) **MUST be degassed - per tonne. Y $40.00

Scrap metals commercial - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $22.50

Domestic car body (tyres not removed) - each. Y $92.00

Domestic car body (tyres removed) - each. Y $69.00

Tyres

Steel Products
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Shire of Coolgardie
Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/2026 

Waste Disposal

Asbestos contaminated soils - per m3 (minimum charge at 0.5m3). Y $138.00

Asbestos contaminated soils - per tonne (minimum charge at 0.5 tonne). Y $144.00

Asbestos (must be wrapped and treated in accordance with requirements) - per m3 (minimum charge 

at 0.5m3**).
Y $143.00

Asbestos - per tonne (minimum charge at 1.0 tonne**). Y $144.00

Biomedical / clinical waste - per tonne (problematic waste handling fee applies, minimum charge at 1 
tonne).

Y $140.00

Problematic waste handling fee - per load. Y $15.00

Oil contaminated soil - per tonne (**requires MSDS, minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $173.00

Class III waste disposal - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $322.00

Waste oil and water mixtures (Class III - NATA analyses required, minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $170.00

Oily rags, filters and hydrocarbons - per tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne). Y $322.00

Rubber products (conveyor belts, rubber liners, tyre crumbs etc) commercial -  per tonne (minimum 
charge at 1 tonne).

Y $298.32

Special materials (PVC piping, cable drums, other non-compactable items) - Class II per tonne 
(minimum charge at 1 tonne).

Y $151.92

Special materials (PVC piping, bulk bags, cable drums, other non-compactable items) - Class III per 
tonne (minimum charge at 1 tonne).

Y $298.32

Administration charge - Class III (for acceptance waste approval) - per consignment. Y $99.00

Administration charge - reprinting of unsigned weighbridge dockets. Y $12.00

Sewerage connection - per application + plumber costs. Y $402.00 + costs

Third party liquid waste within Shire of Coolgardie - per kilolitre. Y $65.00

Third party liquid waste outside Shire of Coolgardie -  per kilolitre. Y $113.00

Recycled water from Coolgardie Wastewater Facility (customers may include, but are not limited to, 
mining companies, road construction companies, government agencies eg,  Dept of Education, DWER, 
and other Local Governments) - per kilolitre.

Y $5.00

Sewerage

Pricing Arrangement (PA) - the Shire reserves the right to establish PAs, incorporating elements of the fees above, with 
partners based on commercial arrangements.

**NOTE: any product that may contain asbestos will be deemed to contain asbestos unless tested prior to presenting at the tip 
site. Testing will be carried out at cost (prepaid) - contact the Manager of Waste & Sewerage Services for further information. 
Products presented at the tip site not tested will be deemed asbestos and must meet the asbestos dumping guidelines.

Hazardous Waste 

Administration
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Rangers and Health

RANGER SERVICES GST 2025/2026

1 year. N $20.00

If registered after 31 May for one year, to expire 31 October that year. N $10.00

3 years. N $42.50

Lifetime. N $100.00

Cat breeding licence - per male or female breeding cat. N $100.00

Replacement registration tag. N $5.00

Microchipping. N $67.00

Replacement registration tag. N $5.00

Microchipping. N $67.00

Application for consent to keep more than two dogs. N $138.00

Annual renewal fee on keeping more than two dogs. N $100.00

Pensioner - application for consent to keep more than two dogs. N $67.00

Pensioner - annual renewal fee for keeping more than two dogs. N $50.00

Companion dog. No charge.

1 year. N $20.00

1 year for dog owned by pensioner. N $10.00

3 years. N $42.50

3 years for dog owned by pensioner. N $21.25

Lifetime. N $100.00

Lifetime for dog owned by pensioner. N $50.00

1 year. N $50.00

1 year for dog owned by pensioner. N $25.00

Cat Registrations - Cat Act 2011

Sterilised

Dog Registrations - Dog Act 1976

Sterilised

Pensioner Concession may apply (50% of applicable fee).

Working Dog concessions may apply (25% of applicable fee).

General

NOTE: maximum statutory fees are set annually. Where the maximum fee exceeds the following, the fee will be amended to 
reflect the statutory maximum fee. Statutory fees are not set by Council.

Unsterilised
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Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/2026 

Rangers and Health

3 years. N $120.00

3 years for dog owned by pensioner. N $60.00

Lifetime. N $250.00

Lifetime for dog owned by pensioner. N $125.00

Initial inspection fee. Y $120.00

Follow up inspection. Y $65.00

Daily maintenance - weekdays. Y $32.00

Daily maintenance - weekends and public holidays. Y $64.00

Seizure and impounding. N $85.00

Release of dogs outside normal working hours - additional fee. Y $300.00

Surrender (dog and cat). Y $148.00

Licence to keep approved kennel establishment. N $212.00

Annual renewal of licence to keep approved kennel establishment. N $134.00

Breach of Kennel Establishment Licence. N $212.00

Tow to depot. Y  $140 + admin fee 

Storage of vehicles - per day. Y $13.00

Impounding of property. Y
 Cost + 25% admin 

fee

Sustenance and maintenance of impounded livestock. Y
 Cost + 25% admin 

fee

Cost of installing firebreaks on private land where property owner has failed to comply with a 
notice issued under Section 33 of the Bush Fire Act 1954 .

Y
 Cost + 25%  
admin fee 

Fire hazard inspections after infringement has been issued - per inspection. Y $83.00

Livestock call-out fee. N $371.00

Application for permit to ride / drive a large animal in a thoroughfare. N $32.00

Application for consent to keep more than two bee hives on non-residential land. N $32.00

Application for Street Party Closure (bonds apply). Y $24.00

BUSH FIRE ACT CHARGES

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATIONS & FEES

Impounding

Kennels

Dangerous Dog

Dog Pound

Tow Away of Vehicles
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Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/2026 

Rangers and Health

Registration of a lodging house. N $240.00

Hairdresser, skin penetration, and others. N $186.00

Inspections. Y $230.00

Application / renewal. N
$6.50 per site, min 

charge $200

Transfer of licence. N $100.00

Food Business Notification fee. N $84.00

Food Business Registration fee. N $255.00

Per inspection. Y $255.00

Very low risk / charitable or community service food business. No charge.

Temporary / Mobile Food Vendor Application fee. N $85.00

Temporary / Mobile Food Vendor - per day fee. N $15.00

Change of Food Business Name. N $80.00

Food premises settlement enquiry. N $41.50

Section 39 Certificate. N $250.00

Liquor Licensing Act Section 60 and 62 Extended Trading Permit application. N $51.50

Laundry. N $147.00

Application fee. N $118.00

Permit fee. N $118.00

Local Government Report fee. N $118.00

Commercial Discharge Licence (Sewerage). N $150.00

Pedestal charge. Y $300.00

Registration of Business

Caravan Park Fees

Food Licences

Annual Surveillance / Inspection Fees:

Food Act 2008 Fees

Septic Tank and ATU Applications

Water Services Act 2012

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Offensive Trades  - as per Offensive Trade (Fees) Regulations 1976

Liquor Licensing
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Building

APPLICATIONS FOR BUILDING PERMITS, DEMOLITION 
PERMITS - Building Regulations 2012

GST 2025/2026

For building work that has no prior authorisation or permit in place. N
0.38% of estimated value but not 
less than $110.00. BSL fee also 

applies.

For building work that has existing authorisation or permit in place. N $110.00

Extension of time for building approval certificate. N $110.00

Uncertified application for Building Permit - Class 1 or Class 10 only. N
 0.38% of estimated value but 
not less than $110.00. BSL fee 

also applies. 

Certified application for Building Permit - Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental 
structure.

N
 0.19% of estimated value but 
not less than $110.00. BSL fee 

also applies. 

Certified application for Building Permit - Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental 
structure.

N
 0.09% of estimated value but 
not less than $110.00. BSL fee 

also applies. 

Amended plans for Class 1 or 10 buildings. N $119.00

(Requiring further assessment or submitted after approval). N 10% of BA fee

Amended plans for Class 2 to 9 buildings. N $119.00

(Requiring further assessment or submitted after approval). N 10% of BA fee

Application for Occupancy Permit for buildings with no prior authorisation or permit in 
place (Class 2 - 9 buildings).

N
 0.18% of estimated value but 
not less than $110.00. BSL fee 

also applies. 

Completed buildings. N $110 + BSL

Incomplete buildings. N $110 + BSL

Temporary buildings. N $110 + BSL

Replacement Occupancy Permit. N $110 + BSL

Extension of time. N $110.00

Registration of strata scheme, plan of re-subdivision - $11.60 per unit but not less than 
$115.00.

N $115.00

Application to Construct / Alter / Extend a Public Building - less than 500 people. N $250.00

Application to Construct / Alter / Extend a Public Building - more than 500 people. N $500.00

NOTE: maximum statutory fees are set annually. Where the maximum fee exceeds the following, the fee will be amended to 
reflect the statutory maximum fee. Statutory fees are not set by Council.

Application for Building Approval Certificate

Occupancy Permit

Public Building Approvals

Application for Occupancy Permit (per application):

Application for Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate - Building Services Levy applies:

Building Permit (value of work as determined by the relevant permit authority)

Amended Plans
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Building

For demolition work in respect to Class 1 or Class 10 building or structure. N $110.00

For demoltion work in respect to Class 2 to Class 9 building (fee is per storey of the 
building).

N $110.00

Extension of time for which a building or demolition permit is valid. N $110.00

The Construction Training Levy Fund collect a levy of 0.2% on all building work valued 
at over $20,000. The fee is payable by the applicant directly to the fund and proof of 
payment is to be submitted to the Shire with the building application.

N/A

Building or demolition permits where the value of the work is less than $45,000. N $61.65

Building or demolition permits where the value of the work is more than $45,000. N 0.137% of the value of work.

Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for approved building work. N $61.50

Occupancy Permit or Building Application Certificate for approved building work where 
the value of work is less than $45,000.

N $123.00

Occupancy Permit or Building Application Certificate for approved building work where 
the value of work is more than $45,000.

N 0.274% of the value of work.

Occupancy Permit under s46 of the Building Act. N/A

Modification of Occupancy Permit for temporary additional use of building under s48 of 
the Building Act.

N/A

Swimming Pool / Spa Inspections of Pool Enclosures (Regulation 53) annual fee. N $78.00

Additional Swimming Pool / Spa Inspections of Pool Enclosures due to non 
compliance.

N $78.00

New Build - Swimming Pool / Spa Inspections of Pool Enclosures (Regulation 53). N $312.00

Re-sample (within the month) due to non-compliance per aquatic facility. N $27.00

Aquatic facility fees - water sampling inspection annual fee. Y $176.00

Per dwelling (separate unit). N $515.00

Sewer head works - POA. Y  POA + 25% admin fee. 

Reissue of building licence with changed details (new builder etc). N $41.50

Application for approval to use battery-powered smoke alarms. N $179.00

Inspection fee for driveway crossovers - 2 hours staff time. Y $106.00

Inspection fee (Building / Health) - per hour. Y $100.00

Demolition Permits

Construction Training Levy

Building Services Levy is applicable and charged at 0.137% of works.

Building Services Levy - collected on behalf of DMIRS (Building & Energy division)

Other Licences / Applications

Sewerage Head Works Contribution (Coolgardie only)

Additional Building Services Fees
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Building

Building plan research and retrieval. N $62.50

Building licence listing (monthly subscription). N $90.50

Planning Scheme text. N $28.50

Planning Scheme maps  A3 (colour) - per set. N $22.50

Any specific information requiring research - charged per hour. Y $65.00

Consultant report required. Y  Cost + 25% admin fee. 

Rezoning application. Y  Cost + 25% admin fee. 

Report to Council (non-compliant applications). Y $103.00

Information and Miscellaneous Services

Building 24



Shire of Coolgardie
Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/2026 

Planning

TOWN PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Planning & Development (Local Government Planning) Regulations

GST 2025/2026

Residential Design Code Variation Application fee. N $103.00

Advertising on behalf of applicant. Y  Cost + 25% admin fee 

1. Development Application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development 
has not commenced or been carried out and the estimated cost of the development is:

(a) not more than $50,000. N $147.00

(b) more than $50,000 but not more than $500,000. N
 0.32% of cost of 

development 

(c) more than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 million. N
 $1,700 + 0.257% for 
every $1 in excess of 

$500,000 

(d) more than $2.5 million but not more than $5 million. N
 $7,161 + 0.206% for 
every $1 in excess of 

$2.5 million 

(e) more than $5 million but not more than $21.5 million. N
 $12,633 + 0.123% for 

every $1 in excess of $5 
million 

(f) more than $21.5 million. N $34,196.00

2. Determining a Development Application (other than for an extractive industry) where the 
development has commenced or been carried out.

N
 The fee in item 1 plus, 
by way of penalty, twice 

that fee 

3. Determining a Development Application for an extractive industry where the 
development has not commenced or been carried out.

N $739.00

4. Determining a Development Application for an extractive industry where the 
development has commenced or been carried out.

N
 The fee in item 3 plus, 
by way of penalty, twice 

that fee 

5A. Determining an application to amend or cancel development approval. N $295.00

5. Providing a subdivision clearance for:

(a) not more than 5 lots. N $73.00 per lot

(b) more than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots. N
 $73 per lot for the first 
5 lots and then $35 per 

lot 

(c) more than 195 lots. N $7,393.00

6. Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home 
occupation has not commenced.

N $222.00

7. Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home 
occupation has commenced.

N
 The fee in item 6 plus, 
by way of penalty, twice 

that fee 

8. Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation where 
the application is made before the approval expires.

N $73.00

NOTE: maximum statutory fees are set annually. Where the maximum fee exceeds the following, the fee will be amended to 
reflect the statutory maximum fee. Statutory fees are not set by Council.
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Planning

9. Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of home occupation where the 
application is made after the approval has expired.

N
 The fee in item 8 plus, 
by way of penalty, twice 

that fee 

10. Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or 
change of a non-conforming use to which item 1 does not apply, where the change or the 
alteration, extension or change has not commenced or been carried out.

N $295.00

11. Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or 
change of a non-conforming use to which item 2 does not apply, where the change or the 
alteration, extension or change has commenced or been carried out.

N
 The fee in item 10, plus, 
by way of penalty, twice 

that fee 

12. Providing a zoning certificate. Y $73.00

13. Replying to a property settlement questionnaire. Y $73.00

14. Providing written planning advice. Y $73.00

Certificate of Local Planning Authority Section 40. N $226.00
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Goldfields Records Storage

GOLDFIELDS RECORDS STORAGE GST 2025/2026

Standard archive carton - per month. Y $1.00

New box in / registration - per box. Y $4.10

Re-box and barcode (damaged boxes only) - per box. Y $8.00

Permanent retrieval - per box. Y $5.70

Access - per box. Y $6.70

Handle box in - per box. Y $4.10

Handle box out - per box. Y $4.10

Contamination fees – incorrect materials in shredding bins / boxes - per item. Y $85.50

Scan per page B&W A4, A3 - per page. Y $0.80

Scan per page colour A4, A3 - per page. Y $0.80

Initial delivery / final return (Security Bin) - per bin. Y $93.00

Minimum urgent handling per delivery - per item after initial delivery fee. Y $13.20

Next working day per pickup / delivery 1-10 boxes - first 10 items. Y $28.00

Next working day per pickup / delivery 11 or more - per additional item. Y $4.10

Destruction bin 240 litre. Y $123.00

Destruction bin 140 litre. Y $102.00

Destruction bag out. Y $24.50

Destruction archive box min charge. Y $14.60

Certificate of Destruction - per service / upon request. Y $65.00

Labour x 1 staff - per hour. Y $87.00

Labour x 2 staff - per hour. Y $174.00

Records management consulting services - corporate customers - per hour. Y $239.00

Records management consulting services – member councils - per hour. Y $94.50

Cataloguing type service - per hour. Y $87.00

Fuel costs – travel (areas outside of Kalgoorlie) - per kilometre. Y $1.20

Travel (areas outside of Kalgoorlie) - per hour. Y $87.00

Minimum storage charge - per month. Y $14.60

Storage

Transport Physical Deliveries

Confidential Destruction

Other Services
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